
 
  
 

 
  

 
 
 
 

Town Hall 
 Royal Tunbridge Wells 

 
Tuesday, 18 April 2017 

 
 

 
To the Members of the Tunbridge Wells Borough Council  
 
I request your attendance at a meeting of the Tunbridge Wells Borough Council to 
be held at the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Royal Tunbridge Wells, TN1 1RS, on 
Wednesday, 26 April 2017, at 6.30 pm, when the following business is proposed to 
be transacted. 
 

1   Apologies for absence   

2   Declarations of Interest   
To receive any declarations of interest by members in items on the agenda. 
For any advice on declarations of interest, please contact the Monitoring 
Officer before the meeting.  

3   Announcements   
To receive announcements from the Mayor, the Leader of the Council, 
members of the Cabinet and the Chief Executive.  

4   The minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 18) 
The minutes of the previous meeting, held on 22 February 2017, to be 
approved as a correct record.  

 Annexe 

5   Questions from members of the public   
To receive questions from members of the public, of which due notice has 
been given, pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 8, to be submitted and 
answered.  

6   Questions from members of the Council   
To receive questions from members of the Council, of which due notice has 
been given, pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10, to be submitted and 
answered.  

7   Community Safety Partnership Plan  (Pages 23 - 84) 

8   Appointment of Deputy Mayor 2017/2018  (Pages 85 - 88) 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 
 
 

9   To Record the Council's Appreciation for the Mayor   
To record the Borough Council’s appreciation of the valuable services 
rendered by the Mayor and the assistance given to him by the Mayoress 
during his period of office.   

10   Urgent Business   
To deal with any business the Mayor regards as urgent due to special 
circumstances.  

11   Common Seal of the Council   
To authorise the Common Seal of the Council to be affixed to any contract, 
minute, notice or other document arising out of the minutes, or pursuant to 
any delegation, authority or power conferred by the Council.  

12   Date of next meeting   
The next meeting will be the Annual Meeting, to be held on Wednesday 24 
May at 10am.  

 
 

William Benson 
Chief Executive 

 
Please note that this meeting may be recorded or filmed by the Council for 
administrative reasons.  Any other third party may also record or film meetings, 
unless exempt or confidential information is being considered, but they are 
requested as a courtesy to others to give notice of this to the Committee 
Administrator.  The Council is not liable for any third party recordings
 



1 

 
 

TUNBRIDGE WELLS BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Tunbridge Wells Borough Council, duly convened and held at the 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Royal Tunbridge Wells, TN1 1RS, at 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 22 

February 2017 
 

PRESENT:  
 

The Mayor Councillor David Neve (Chairman) 
Councillors Backhouse, Barrington-King, Dr Basu, Bland, Bulman, Chapelard, 

Mrs Cobbold, Dawlings, Elliott, Dr Hall, Hamilton, Hannam, Hastie, Heasman, Hill, Hills, 
Holden, Horwood, Huggett, Jukes, Lewis-Grey, Mackonochie, March, McDermott, Moore, 
Munn, Noakes, Nuttall, Oakford, Ms Palmer, Podbury, Rankin, Reilly, Scholes, Simmons, 

Sloan, Mrs Soyke (Vice-Chairman), Stanyer, Stewart, Mrs Thomas, Uddin, Weatherly, 
Williams and Woodward 

 
IN ATTENDANCE:  William Benson (Chief Executive) and Mathew Jefferys (Democratic 
Services and Elections Manager) 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
FC57/16 
 

Apologies were received from Councillors Gray, Lidstone and Jamil. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
FC58/16 
 

No declarations of pecuniary or significant other interest were made. 
 

ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
FC59/16 
 

The Mayor noted that a written summary of his past and future engagements 
had been made available to members. 
 
He invited Caitlin from the Benenden Players to talk about their pantomime 
Pinocchio with a twist that had been attended by the Mayor and Mayoress on 
3 February 2017. 
 
The Mayor also reminded members that tickets were still available from the 
Mayor’s Office for his End of Term Dinner/Dance at the High Rocks on 28 
April 2017. 
 
Councillor Jukes had no announcements. 
 
The Chief Executive had no announcements.  
 

THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
FC60/16 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2016 were submitted. 
Councillor Heasman noted that on page 7 the penultimate paragraph “he had 
not joined the Council for the allowances and chose not to take them” that this 
was incorrect; he added that he did take his allowances but does not give 
them away to charity. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting dated 7 December 2016 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



2 

 
 

 
FC61/16 
 

The Mayor advised that no questions from members of the public had been 
received under Council Procedure Rule 8. 
 

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 
 
FC62/16 
 

The Mayor advised that there were seven questions pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule 10 which would be taken in the order in which they were 
received. 
 
1. Question from Councillor Williams 
 
“Can you please confirm that there were over 21,000 attendees at the 
Assembly Hall's Pantomime, which was a record number?" 
 
Answer from Councillor March 
 
Councillor March commended Councillor Williams for the first half of his 
question, and that he was correct, over 21,000 tickets had been sold for the 
Panto. He was incorrect to say this was a record number as there had been 
higher attendances in the past. 
 
2. Question from Councillor Williams 
 
“Would the portfolio-holder, in noting the major role played by CCTV in 
apprehending suspects in recent local newspaper front page incidents, like to 
comment on the value as she sees it of the service?" 
 
Answer from Councillor Weatherly   
 
Councillor Weatherly re
[...]
ously. 
 
RESOLVED –  

 
1. That the results of the public consultation in respect of the Asset 

Management Plan 2017/18 be noted; and 
 

2. That the Asset Management Plan 2017/18, as set out at Appendix 
A to the report, be adopted. 

 
BUDGET 2017/18 
 
FC65/16 
 

The Mayor proposed – and the Deputy Mayor seconded – that Council 
Procedure Rules 13.4.2 and 13.4.3 be suspended, in order to remove the 
time restriction imposed on individual speakers on this item. This was 
approved by all present. 
 
Councillor Barrington-King, Portfolio-holder for Finance and Governance, 
explained the background behind the proposed budget for 2017/18, which 
was being presented to the Full Council for approval. He said that the priority 
was to deliver the right financial answer for the Council, at a time when local 
government was facing unparalleled challenging circumstances. He began by 
paying due credit to the work of Mr Colyer, the authority’s Director of Finance 
and Corporate Services, and to his team and for the support given to the 
Finance and Governance Cabinet Advisory Board by Mr McGeary, 
Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Councillor Barrington-King also wished to record his thanks to the Digital 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



8 

 
 

Transformation team, for the successful work they had accomplished in 
encouraging people to move away from paper transactions to digital services; 
he added that the resultant cost savings were significant. Councillor 
Barrington-King stressed that there would still be support for people who were 
unable to access services digitally. 
 
The full text of Councillor Barrington-King’s speech is available on request 
from Mathew Jefferys, the Democratic and Electoral Services Manager.  
 
Councillor Jukes seconded the budget and reserved his right to speak. 
 
Councillor Munn, on behalf of the Labour group, said that they were unable to 
support the proposed budget. He stressed that this position was in no way a 
reflection upon the Director of Finance and Corporate Services and his 
support staff. 
 
Councillor Chapelard, on behalf of the Liberal Democrat group, began by 
thanking the Director of Finance and Corporate Services and his team. He 
added that the Liberal Democrat group applied a different definition of what a 
‘balanced budget’ meant, adding that financial independence could not be 
claimed all the time the authority was still in receipt of some central 
government revenue support grant. 
 
Councillor Chapelard felt that by far the greatest sacrifice made in recent 
years towards efficiency savings had been at the expense of staff, with 80 
having left the authority since 2010, either through compulsory or voluntary 
redundancy. During the same time, he added, councillors’ allowances had 
been reduced by just 2%. Councillor Chapelard believed that councillors 
should show some leadership and take a 10% cut in their allowances, leading 
to a £36k saving.  
 
Councillor Holden said that many of the budget pressures stemmed from the 
last Labour government’s poor management of the economy. He said that he 
was supportive of the Borough Council’s low council tax rate and added his 
congratulations to the Portfolio-holder for Finance and Governance on his 
presentation of the budget for 2017/18.   
 
Councillor Moore wished to address one of the assertions made by Councillor 
Chapelard. She said that a more effective way of reducing costs associated 
with councillors was to reduce their total number and move to elections every 
four years. She added that the budget breakdown shown on page 116 
showed how complex local authority finances were, adding that a change in 
government policy – as witnessed by the reduction in new homes bonus – 
can have a significantly adverse impact on financial planning. On a positive 
note, Councillor Moore said that the authority’s policy of being an enabling 
Council was helping it to achieve economic success, which was of general 
benefit to the Borough.  
 
C
[...]
et out in the attached annexe. 
 

 
ANNEXE 
 
COUNCIL TAX EMPTY PROPERTY DISCOUNTS 

Page 10

Agenda Item 4



11 

 
 

 
FC68/16 
 

The Mayor reminded members that, if they had an ‘other significant interest’ 
within the provisions of the Code of Conduct for Members, the Monitoring 
Officer had indicated that they should withdraw from the meeting, for the 
consideration of this item. 
 
Councillor Barrington-King introduced a report which set out proposed 
changes to the Council’s policy on the application of council tax empty 
property discounts. He moved that the amended policy, as set out in 
Appendix A to the report, be adopted. He emphasised that the purpose of the 
amended policy was to provide greater incentive for empty properties to be 
returned to use.  
 
Councillor Holden felt that there had been a sustained attack on landlords 
and even though he did not have properties in this Borough he did have 
properties in Dover, Folkestone and Hastings; he believed that this sustained 
attack risked making the private rented sector smaller. Councillor Holden 
continued that a month free when changing over tenants was important and 
that the Council should bear in mind that landlords are not businesses, they 
provide private rented housing at a time when local authorities needed to 
increase housing. 
 
Councillor Munn felt that landlords were indeed businesses, adding that they 
were not subject to having to pay business rates. 
 
As the seconder of the proposal, Councillor Horwood reiterated his support 
for the amended policy, adding that he welcomed all efforts to bring empty 
properties back into use.   
 
In summing up the debate, Councillor Barrington-King voiced his gratitude to 
members for their comments and emphasised his backing for the policy and 
the reasons for its implementation. 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 15.7, a recorded vote was taken 
on the motion to approve the following recommendation.. 
 
Members voting for the motion:
[...]
 3 not 
only did it set the design and concept of the project it would answer a great 
number of the questions that members would have. He continued that he had 
been promoting this for nearly three years and the benefits it could bring to 
Tunbridge Wells particularly if the Government continued with their pledge 
with a larger share of business rates and in the event of the project going 
ahead that it will attract new businesses to the Borough and increase 
business rate revenue quite considerably. 
 
Councillor Jukes used the Marlowe Theatre in Canterbury as an example. He 
said it had been estimated that it would increase the value of the businesses 
around the Marlowe by £20 million per annum where in fact this figure was 
considered to be £34 million last year and projected to increase to £36 million 
next year.  
 
Over the past two years Councillor Jukes said that he had been promoting 
this project with various organisations, particularly the parish councils who 
were all in favour, the Town Forum, who had been very supportive, and the 
Civic Society. He added that the Times of Tunbridge Wells and the Courier 
had all carried excellent articles on the scheme. 
 
Councillor Jukes said that the authority was at the point where it wished to 
‘freeze’ any further major design changes. He added there was a 
considerable amount of value engineering on this project where money could 
be saved and different methods employed towards the achievement of the 
project. 
 
Councillor Jukes emphasised that the authority was at the stage where it 
could move forward to stage 3. He said that he wanted all members of the 
Council – and members of the public – to understand the project details at 
this point, adding that he would bring forward any subsequent changes to the 
Full Council at the earliest stage.  
 
Councillor Barrington-King seconded the motion and reserved his right to 
speak. 

Page 12

Agenda Item 4



13 

 
 

 
Councillor Holden felt that the scheme was 
[...]
attracting better shows and increased revenue.  
 
Councillor Chapelard hoped the Council understood that there were genuine 
concerns over progressing with this project. He had real reservations about 
the site and its impact on traffic and the idea of building more car parks. He 
wanted to know what the subsequent tax rise would be and what would be 
the cuts to services.  
Councillor Chapelard felt that members were being pressurised into this 
decision without all the information and he feared the loss of public services 
just to have a new theatre. He added that the Liberal Democrats would not 
accept a new theatre unless there were kerbside glass recycling as there was 
no point in having a new theatre if the Council was not serious about its 
environmental responsibilities. He hoped Councillor Jukes would be willing to 
bring forward this information at a much earlier stage and provide councillors 
with options. Councillor Chapelard stressed that there were real cross party 
concerns. He added that, while the scheme might be the right concept, the 
Liberal Democrat group would be abstaining until such time as the supporting 
evidence was presented. 
 
Councillor Hill commented that the authority should proceed to stage 3 and 
commended Councillor Jukes for keeping councillors informed. 
 
Councillor Huggett felt arguments over this scheme could go on forever and 
still members were never going to 100 per cent agree. She urged that the 
Council move to stage 3 in order to establish all of the facts and be able to 
make a fully-informed decision. 
 
Councillor Ms Palmer acknowledged that there were concerns but said that, 
until the authority decided to progress to stage 3, members would not have 
the full picture. She continued that the Council owed it to the residents of 
Tunbridge Wells,  including those from rural areas, to obtain the full details 
and then in this Council Chamber to make an informed decision. Councillor 
Ms Palmer said that she supported p
[...]
ithout this debate but 
that he was glad it had taken place and that all members now knew the up-to-
date position. He moved the motion to proceed to stage 3. 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 15.4, Councillor McDermott 
asked that a recorded vote be taken.   
 
Members voting in favour of the recommendations: Councillors Backhouse, 
Barrington-King, Basu, Bland, Mrs Cobbold, Dawlings, Elliott, Hamilton, 
Heasman, Hill, Hills, Horwood, Huggett, Jukes, Lewis-Grey, Mackonchie, 
March, McDermott, Moore, Munn, Noakes, Nuttall, Oakford, Palmer, Podbury, 
Rankin, Reilly, Scholes, Sloan, Mrs Soyke, Mrs Thomas, Uddin, Weatherly 
and Woodward. 
 
Members voting against the recommendations: Councillors Bulman, Holden, 
Dr Hall, Hannam, Hastie, Simmons, Stanyer, Stewart and Williams.  
 
Members abstaining from voting: Councillors Chapelard and the Mayor, 
Councillor Neve. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 

1. That all consultancy fees identified in the report are spent at 

risk and that they will be abortive costs if the buildings are 

not developed; 

 

2. That the Council moves into RIBA Stage 3 (developed 

design) for the project to progress: 

i. the Office; 

ii. the Theatre; 

iii. an Underground Car Park; 

iv. a Development Framework; and 

v. the Procurement of a development partner. 

 
REVISED STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES FOR GAMBLING ACT 2005 POLICY 
 
FC71/16 
 

Councillor Backhouse introduced the report and commented that the gaming 
policies were an important part of local and national controls that are in place 
to regulate gambling. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



18 

 
 

 
Councillor Backhouse moved the two recommendations. 
 
Councillor Hills seconded the motion and commented that he hoped that 
there would be no amendments as it had been carefully considered by the 
Licensing Committee and that any member that had any problems with the 
report should have should have fed them to the Committee at the drafting 
stage. He continued that if there were to be any changes there would need to 
be another 12 week  consultation before coming back to Full Council. 
  
RESOLVED – 
 

1. That the outcome of the 12 week consultation responses on the 
proposed Tunbridge Wells Borough Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Principles/Gambling Policy - drafted in accordance with 
the Gambling Commission’s 5th edition Guidance - be noted; and 

 
2. That the amended policy be agreed and adopted. 

 
URGENT BUSINESS 
 
FC72/16 
 

The Mayor confirmed there was no urgent business to consider within the 
provisions of Council Meetings Procedure 2.1.12. 
 

COMMON SEAL OF THE COUNCIL 
 
FC73/16 
 

RESOLVED – That the Common Seal of the Council be affixed to any 
contract, minute, notice or other document arising out of the minutes or 
pursuant to any delegation, authority or power conferred by the Council. 
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
FC74/16 
 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Full Council would take place on 
Wednesday 26 April 2017 at 6.30pm. 
 

 
 NOTE: The meeting concluded at 9.45 pm. 
 

Page 18

Agenda Item 4



 

Appendix A  

   

The Council is recommended to resolve as follows: 

   

   

1. It be noted that on 1 December 2016 the Council calculated  

 

 

(a) the Council Tax Base 2017/18 for the whole Council area as 44,448.64 [Item T 
in the formula in Section 31B(3) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as 
amended (the "Act")] and,  

 

 

(b) for dwellings in those parts of its area to which a parish precept relates as in the 
attached Appendix. 

 

 

 
 

2. Calculate that the Council Tax requirement for the Council’s own purposes for 2017/18 (excluding 
parish precepts) is £7,493,600. 

 

 

 

3. That the following amounts be calculated for the year 2017/18 in accordance with Sections 31 to 36 of 
the Act: 

   

(a) £68,326,480 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for the items set out 
in Section 31A(2) of the Act taking into account all precepts issued to it by parish 
councils. 

[...]
.50 1591.31 1944.93 2298.55 2652.19 3182.62 

Horsmonden 1076.19 1255.55 1434.91 1614.27 1972.99 2331.71 2690.46 3228.54 

Lamberhurst 1056.32 1232.37 1408.42 1584.47 1936.57 2288.67 2640.79 3168.94 

Paddock Wood 1118.54 1304.96 1491.38 1677.80 2050.64 2423.48 2796.34 3355.60 

Pembury 1074.44 1253.51 1432.58 1611.65 1969.79 2327.93 2686.09 3223.30 

Royal Tunbridge Wells 1092.13 1274.15 1456.17 1638.19 2002.23 2366.27 2730.32 3276.38 

Rusthall 1091.32 1273.20 1455.09 1636.97 2000.74 2364.50 2728.29 3273.94 

Sandhurst 1080.39 1260.45 1440.51 1620.57 1980.69 2340.81 2700.96 3241.14 

Southborough 1096.47 1279.22 1461.96 1644.70 2010.18 2375.67 2741.17 3289.40 

Speldhurst 1059.09 1235.60 1412.11 1588.62 1941.64 2294.66 2647.71 3177.24 

  

Page 21

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Full Council 26 April 2017 

Is the final decision on the recommendations in this report to be made at this meeting? Yes 

 

Community Safety Partnership Plan 2017/18 
 

Final Decision-Maker Full Council 

Portfolio Holder(s)  Councillor Lynne Weatherly – Portfolio Holder for 
Communities and Wellbeing 

Lead Director  Paul Taylor – Director of Change and Communities 

Head of Service Adam Chalmers – Head of Communities and Engagement 

Lead Officer/Author Terry Hughes – Community Safety Manager 

Classification Non-exempt 

Wards affected All 

  

This report makes the following recommendations to the final decision-maker: 

 
That the Community Safety Partnership Plan 2017/18 be approved. 
 

  

This report relates to the following Five Year Plan Key Objectives: 

This report links to the Council’s community quadrant, in particular creating confident 
communities. It also demonstrates how the Council works well with others in delivering 
these confident communities. 

  

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Community Safety Partnership 9 February 2017 

Management Board 1 March 2017 

Communities CAB 22 March 2017 

Overview & Scrutiny 10 April 2017 

Cabinet 13 April 2017 

Full Council 26 April 2017 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



 

Community Safety Partnership Plan 2017/18 
 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The Community Safety Partnership Plan sets out how the Tunbridge Wells 

Community Safety Partnership (CSP) will address local priorities to reduce 
crime and disorder across the Borough. The plan is presented to Cabinet for 
recommendation and to Full Council for adoption. 

 
1.2 All CSPs are required by law to carry out a yearly in-depth analysis of crime, 

anti-social behaviour and other partnership data in order to produce an annual 
strategic assessment. This process identifies the priorities for the year ahead. 
The CSP partnership plan is then developed to set out how these priorities will 
be tackled. 

 
1.3 Based on the intelligence from the strategic assessment, the partnership plan 

actions have been developed in consultation with a range of partners. The plan 
has also been designed to continue to complement and support the delivery of 
the Kent Police and Crime Plan, published by the Kent Police and Crime 
Commissioner, Matthew Scott. 

 
1.4 The priorities identified in the Tunbridge Wells Community Safety Partnership 

Plan were discussed at a CSP meeting on 9 February 2017. 
 
1.5 The Tunbridge Wells Borough Council Constitution and the Local Government 

(Functions and Responsibilities) (England) Regulations 2000 state that the 
partnership plan must be adopted by Full Council. 

 

 
2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Partners began working together to address crime and disorder in the early 

1990s. In 1998, the Crime and Disorder Act was published. This imposed a 
statutory duty on partners, known as the ‘Responsible Authorities’, to work 
closely together to reduce crime and anti-social behaviour and reduce the fear 
of crime. The partnership was formalised and became a Crime and Disorder 
Reduction Partnership (CDRP). It is now referred to as the 'Tunbridge Wells 
Communi
[...]
8/8145/Mid-year-population-estimates-ward-level-population.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Full Council  26 April 2017 

Is the final decision on the recommendations in this report to be made at this meeting? Yes 

 

Appointment of Deputy Mayor 2017/18 
 

Final Decision-Maker Full Council 

Portfolio Holder(s)  Councillor Jukes, Leader of the Council 

Lead Director  Lee Colyer, Director of Finance, Policy and 
Development 

Head of Service Jane Clarke, Head of Policy & Governance 

Lead Officer/Report Author Mike McGeary, Democratic Services Officer 

Classification Non-exempt 

Wards affected All 

  

This report makes the following recommendations to the final decision-maker: 

That Councillor Horwood be appointed as Deputy Mayor for 2017/18. 

  

This report relates to the following Five Year Plan Key Objectives: 

 A Confident Borough – This decision supports the Council’s commitment to ensure 
that the authority is well-managed, open, transparent and accountable. 

 

  

Timetable  

Meeting Date 

Council 26 April 2017 

Page 85

Agenda Item 8



 

Appointment of Deputy Mayor 2017/18 
 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report sets out a recommendation in respect of the appointment of a 

Deputy Mayor for 2017/18. 
 

 
2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council is required each year to appoint a Deputy Mayor for the following 

municipal year. 
 

2.2 After the decision taken at tonight’s meeting, the Deputy Mayor will formally 
take up their position at the Annual Meeting of the Council on 24 May 2017. 

 

 
3. AVAILABLE OPTIONS 
 
3.1 The appointment of a Deputy Mayor is a requirement of the Borough Council’s 

Constitution. There is, therefore, no alternative option. 
 

 
4. PREFERRED OPTION AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4.1 That Councillor Horwood be appointed as the Deputy Mayor for 2017/18, in 

accordance with the Borough Council’s Constitution.  
 

 
5. CONSULTATION RESULTS AND PREVIOUS C
[...]
genda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 The minutes of the previous meeting
	 Annexe
	7 Community Safety Partnership Plan
	Item 7 - Tunbridge Wells Community Safety Partnership Plan 2017-2018 - Appendix A - Plan document
	Item 7 - Community Safety Partnership Plan - Appendix B - funding allocations
	Item 7 - Community Safety Partnership Plan - Appendix C - strategic assessment

	8 Appointment of Deputy Mayor 2017/2018



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

TUNBRIDGE WELLS BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Tunbridge Wells Borough Council, duly convened and held at the 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Royal Tunbridge Wells, TN1 1RS, at 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 26 

April 2017 
 

PRESENT:  
 

The Mayor Councillor David Neve (Chairman) 
Councillors Backhouse, Dr Basu, Bland, Bulman, Chapelard, Mrs Cobbold, Dawlings, 

Elliott, Gray, Dr Hall, Hamilton, Hannam, Heasman, Hill, Hills, Horwood, Huggett, Jamil, 
Jukes, Lewis-Grey, Lidstone, Mackonochie, March, McDermott, Moore, Munn, Noakes, 

Nuttall, Oakford, Ms Palmer, Podbury, Rankin, Reilly, Simmons, Sloan, Mrs Soyke (Vice-
Chairman), Stanyer, Stewart, Mrs Thomas, Uddin, Weatherly, Williams and Woodward 

 
IN ATTENDANCE:  William Benson (Chief Executive), Keith Trowell (Senior Lawyer and 
Deputy Monitoring Officer) and Mike McGeary (Democratic Services Officer)  
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
FC75/16 
 

Apologies for absence were reported from Councillors Barrington-King, 
Hastie, Holden and Scholes. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
FC76/16 
 

There were no declarations of interest made, within the provisions of the 
Code of Conduct for Members. 
 

ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
FC77/16 
 

The Mayor advised that a list of events which he had attended since the last 
meeting of the Full Council had been tabled, for members’ information. He 
added that the list included a number of forthcoming events, up until the date 
of the Annual General Meeting, i.e. 24 May. 
 
There were no announcements made by the Leader of the Council, or by 
Cabinet members or by the Chief Executive. 
 

THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
FC78/16 
 

The minutes of the Full Council meeting dated 22 February 2017 were 
submitted. 
 
The following corrections were made: 
 
The Civic Complex Project (minute FC70/16) – page 14 
 
Councillor Moore asked that the word “completely” be inserted in between “to” 
and “de-risk”, in the seventh paragraph, to reflect her actual wording more 
accurately. 
 
Councillor Reilly said that he had voted against the amendment and thus his 
name needed to be added to the list of dissenters at the top of page 14. 
 
Councillor Stewart referred to the sixth paragraph on this page. She said that 
she had been referring to a phrase used by the Director of Finance and 



2 

 
 

Corporate Services when she said “no appetite for cuts” and asked that the 
minutes be accordingly amended. 
 
The Chief Executive asked that, if members had similar issues to raise in the 
future, it would be helpful if these could be discussed with the committee 
administrator in advance, in order that the precise details could be checked. 
 
RESOLVED – That, with the above three amendments, the minutes of the 
meeting dated 22 February 2017 be approved as a correct record. 
 

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 
FC79/16 
 

The Mayor advised that one question had been submitted by a member of the 
public under Council Procedure Rule 8, as follows: 
 
Question from Mr Brian Ransley 
 
“Can the Portfolio Holder for Finance provide a Business Plan, with cash-flow 
projections for the full period of the £72m loan, showing that the Civic Centre 
Development Project is financially viable?” 
 
Reply from Councillor Jukes (in the absence of Councillor Barrington-
King) 
 
“Thank you for the question Mr Ransley.  
 
As all current members are aware we are still in RIBA Stage 3 (developed 
design) and following the completion of this stage we will bring forward a 
report to Full Council in the Autumn, as planned. 
 
This will include a funding strategy for elected members to weigh up the 
benefits and risks of this project before progressing any further.” 
 
Mr Ransley was asked if he had a supplementary question, arising from the 
reply he had received. He asked if the Leader of the Council felt that, before 
the Council committed to a sum of this magnitude, it made more sense to 
establish the financial viability of the project first, especially as he understood 
that the Conservative Group had voted against approval of the scheme. 
 
Councillor Jukes said that, while some members of the Conservative Group 
wished to defer a decision on the project, that had not been the majority 
opinion. He added that, to be able to make a fully-informed decision on this 
scheme, it was necessary to expend further sums on consultants’ reports – 
for which a budget existed. Councillor Jukes stressed that, for the authority to 
decide whether to proceed with this important scheme and to make a firm 
financial commitment, the provision of consultants’ evidence-based advice 
was an absolutely essential requirement. 
 
Councillor Jukes extended an offer to Mr Ransley to view all of the RIBA 
Stage 1 and 2 documents that had been commissioned by the Council, if he 
would find that helpful. 
 

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 
 
FC80/16 
 

The Mayor advised that there had been no questions submitted under 
Council Procedure Rule 10. 



3 

 
 

 
COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP PLAN 
 
FC81/16 
 

The Mayor advised that, if members had any questions relating to the CCTV 
element of community safety, it should be remembered that the proposed 
new contract was not due to begin until 2018. 
 
Councillor Weatherly, Portfolio-holder for Communities and Wellbeing, moved 
that the Community Safety Partnership Plan 2017/18 be approved. She 
explained how the Plan set out how the Tunbridge Wells Community Safety 
Partnership would address local priorities to reduce crime and disorder 
across the Borough. Councillor Weatherly added that the Partnership Plan 
had been developed after full consultation with a range of partners; she said it 
had also been designed to continue to complement and support the delivery 
of the Kent Police and Crime Plan, published by the Kent Police and Crime 
Commissioner. 
 
The motion to approve the Plan was seconded by Councillor Jukes, who 
reserved his right to speak on the matter. 
 
There were no speakers on this proposal and members unanimously voted to 
approve the Plan. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Community Safety Partnership Plan 2017/18 be 
approved. 
 

APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY MAYOR 2017/2018 
 
FC82/16 
 

Councillor Jukes proposed, and Councillor McDermott seconded, that 
Councillor Len Horwood be appointed as Deputy Mayor for 2017/18. 
 
Councillor Jukes described Councillor Horwood’s experience, achievements 
and suitability for the role; Councillor McDermott added that Councillor 
Horwood fully deserved this opportunity. 
 
Councillor Hills voiced his full support for Councillor Horwood and underlined 
how deserving he was of the appointment. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY – That Councillor Len Horwood be appointed 
as Deputy Mayor for 2017/18. 
 

TO RECORD THE COUNCIL'S APPRECIATION FOR THE MAYOR 
 
FC83/16 
 

The Deputy Mayor, Councillor Mrs Soyke, assumed the chair for this item. 
She invited the Leader of the Council, Councillor Jukes, to speak. 
 
Councillor Jukes wished to place on record his grateful thanks to Councillor 
David Neve, for what he had achieved as Mayor for 2016/17 for the benefit of 
residents and businesses in the Borough. He described the Mayoral year as 
having been colourful and eventful and the Mayor as having been a great 
ambassador for the Council. Councillor Jukes also said how grateful the 
Council was for the support provided by the Mayoress, Mrs Jill Neve. 
Together, he added, they had also achieved great success for Beat, their 
selected ‘beating eating disorders’ charity. 
 
On behalf of the Council, Councillor Jukes thanked the Mayor for his excellent 



4 

 
 

year of office. 
 
Councillors Hill and Chapelard, on behalf of their respective political groups, 
also thanked the Mayor for his hard work and commitment and expressed 
their grateful thanks to the Mayoress. Councillor Hill said she had enjoyed the 
sense of adventure which the Mayor had brought to his year; Councillor 
Chapelard said he had appreciated how Councillor Neve had paid great 
attention to understanding the people behind the many organisations he had 
come into contact with and how he had also made the office of Mayor more 
approachable. 
 
Councillor Hills acknowledged the significant work the Mayor and the 
Mayoress had undertaken in support of their charity. He presented an 
autographed boxing glove signed by the former light welterweight and 
welterweight world champion, Ricky Hatton, to be auctioned at the Mayor’s 
end-of-year dinner dance that week. 
 
In response, Councillor Neve thanked councillors for their kind words, adding 
that he had been very grateful for the support he had received from the 
Mayoral officer team. Councillor Neve reminded councillors that he would 
greatly appreciate their presence at the end-of-year dinner dance, taking 
place that week.  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY – That the Borough Council formally records its 
appreciation of the valuable services rendered by the Mayor and the 
assistance given to him by the Mayoress during his period of office. 
 

COMMON SEAL OF THE COUNCIL 
 
FC84/16 
 

RESOLVED – That the Common Seal of the Council be affixed to any 
contract, minute, notice or other document arising out of the minutes or 
pursuant to any delegation, authority or power conferred by the Council. 
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
FC85/16 
 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Full Council would be the Annual 
Meeting, taking place on Wednesday 24 May at 10am. 
 

 
 NOTE: The meeting concluded at 7.02 pm. 
 


